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RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
WITNESS HUNTER TO INTERROGATORIES OF 

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 
(UPS/USPS-T&4-2,5) 

The United States Postal Service hereby provides the responses of witness 

Hunter to the following interrogatories of United Parcel Service: UPS/USPS-TS-1-2, 5, 

filed on January 21.2000. Objections to interrogatories UPS/USPS-T534 were filed 

on January 31.2000. 

Each interrogatory is stated verbatim and is followed by the response. 

Respectfully submitted, 

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 

By its attorneys: 

Daniel J. Foucheaux, Jr. 

Chief Counsel, Ratemaking 

Kenneth N. Hollies 
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RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS HUNTER 
TO INTERROGATORIES OF UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 

UPS/USPS-TS-1. Refer to page 2 of your testimony at lines 13-14, where you 
state, 7he BRPW provides estimates of revenue and volume totals where bulk 
mail categories correspond to the Postal Service’s revenue accounting system.” 
Confim-r that this sentence refers to a situation where revenue accounts are 
associated with specific classes or subclasses of mail. If you do no not confirm, 
explain why you cannot contin that statement, and indicate what you mean 
when you refer to situations “where bulk mail categories correspond to the Postal 
Service’s revenue accounting system.” 

RESPONSE. Not confirmed. The paraphrased sentence omits the permit 

imprint indicia and Periodicals permit component associated with mail class and 

subclass revenue accounts used in the BRPW as listed at lines 19-22 on page 2 

and at line 1 on page 3 of my testimony. 
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RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS HUNTER 
TO INTERROGATORIES OF UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 

UPS/USPS-TS-2. Refer to Tables 1,2, and 3 of your testimony. Provide, in the 
same fomat as and for each of the same categories of mail shown in Tables 1, 
2, and 3 of your testimony, that part of the revenue, piece, and weight estimates 
that are derived solely from the BRPW system. 

RESPONSE. The attached tables provide BRPW estimates of revenue, volume 

and weight totals and their estimated confidence intervals. 

Rmoo-1 



AlTACHMENT TO UPS/USPS-T52 RESPONSE 

TABLE 1 
FISCAL YEAR 1996 ERPW REVENUE ESTIMATES 

AND MSOClATED CDNFIDENCE UMITS 

SERVICE CATEGORY - 

C.V. Ii OF LOWER 95% UPPER BS% 
REVENUE ESTIMATE CONFIDENCE CONFIDENCE 
($1.0008) PERCENT LIMIT Y -- LlMlT3/ _ 

FIRST-CLASS MAIL: 
SINGLE-PIECE LETTERS, FLATS, AND IPPS 
NONAUTO PRESORT LFITERS. FLATS, AND IPPS 
AUTO PRESORT LETTERS AND FLATS 
AUTO CARRIER ROUTE PRESORT LETTERS 
SINGLE-PIECE CARDS 
NONAVTO PRESORT MAILING CARDS 
AU70 PRESORT CARDS 
AUTO CARRIER ROUTE PRESORT CARDS 
DOMESTIC MAIL FEES 

TOTAL FIRST-CLASS 

0 
1.50%,471 
0,034.141 

296.416 
0 

99,551 
268.253 

20.610 
0 

11,046.644 

PRIORITY MAIL 13,673 
DOMESTIC MAIL FEES 0 
TOTAL PRIORITY 13,673 

EXPRESS MAIL 0 

MAILGRAMS 0 

PERIODICALS MAIL: 
IN-COUNTY 79,302 

SPECIAL NONPROFIT 
CLASSROOM 
DOMESTIC MAIL FEES 
TOTAL PERIODICALS 

STANDARD MAIL (A): 
SINGLE-PIECE 
REGULAR - NONAUTO PRESORT 
REGULAR - AVTO PRESORT 
ENHANCED CARRIER ROUTE 
NONPROFlT - NONAUTO PRESORT 
NONPROFIT - AUTO PRESORT 
NONPROFlT ENHANCED CARRIER ROUTE 
DOMESTlC MAILING FEES 
TOTAL STANDARD MAIL (A) 

STANDARD MAIL (B): 
PARCEL POST 
BOUND PRINTED MATTER 
SPECIAL STANDARD 
LIBRARY MAIL 
DOMESTIC MAIL FEES 
TOTAL STANDARD MAIL (S) 

1.640,%60 
317.027 

12,229 

2.049,51: 

0 
1.%14,74% 
5,245.781 
4,%10.662 

466,447 
665,06i 
211,744 

0 
13,434.663 

619,931 
379,975 

0 
0 
0 

099,907 

1 

2.31 
0.15 
0.61 

4.96 
1.23 
0.97 

0.32 

0 

0 

N/C 21 

N/C 

1441.126 1,577,614 
6.606,16% 6.660.113 

291,712 301,124 

09.673 109,229 
279.352 283.154 

20,415 21,206 

10.977,360 11.115.929 

2.56 

0.16 
0.65 

0 

0.01 

75,323 63.261 

1,635.614 1.646.106 
3f2.966 321,065 

2,049,116 2.049.920 

0.72 I .667,726 1.%41,76% 
0.32 5.212.659 5.276.662 
0.45 4.667.566 4.%54,196 

1 476,013 495.961 
0.52 656,302 671.65% 
1.44 205,766 217,720 

0.03 13.426.763 13.442.663 

0.92 
0 

0.57 



AlTACHMENT TO UPS/USPS-T52 RESPONSE 

TABLE 1 
(CONTINUED) 

FISCAL YEAR 1991) BRPW REVENUE ESTIMATES 
AND ASSOClAlED CONFIDENCE LIMITS 

SERVICE CATEGORY 

C.V. II OF LOWER 95% UPPER 95% 
RNENUE ESTIMATE CONFIDENCE CONFIDENCE 
(51,ooos) PERCENT LIMIT Y LIMITL-, 

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE MAIL 

_ FREE MAIL FOR THE BLIND AND HANDICAPPED 

TOTAL DOMESTIC MAIL 27344.605 

TOTAL INTERNATIONAL MAIL 0 

TOTAL ALL MAIL 27544.605 

SPECIAL AND OTHER SERVICES: 
REGISTERED 
INSURANCE 
COLLECT ON DELIVERY 
CERTIFIED 
RETURN RECEIPTS 
SPECIAL DELIVERY 
MONEY ORDERS 
SUBTOTAL 

OUT. MONEY ORDERS TAKEN INTO REVENUE 
STAMPED ENVELOPES 
BOX RENTS 

N/C 
N/C 
NIC 

TOTAL MAIL 6 SPECIAL SERVICES 27.544605 N/C 

OTHER INCOME 0 NIC 

TOTAL INCOME 27.544605 NIC 

NIC 

N/C 

NIC 

NC 

RI EST. REVENUE) 
Y NOT COMPUTED 
Y LOWER LIMIT = EST. RMNUE - (1.97 x EST. STD. ERROR) 

UPPER LIMIT = EST. REVENUE + (1.Q7 x EST. STD. ERROR) 
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ATTACHMENT TO UPS/USPSTs-2 RESPONSE 

TABLE 2 
FISCAL YBAR 1996 ERPW PIECES ESTIMATES 

AND ABSOCIATED CONFIDENCE LIMITS 

BERVICE CATEGORY 
PIECES 
(1 ,ooos) 

C.V. I/ OF LOWER 95% UPPER 95% 
ESTIMATE CONFIDENCE CONFIDENCE 
PERCENT LIMIT 3/ LIMIT 3/ 

FIFIST-CLASS MAIL: 
SINGLE-PIECE LErfERS. FLATS, AND IPPS 
NONAUTO PRESORT LFITERS, FLATS. AND IPPS 
AUTO PRESORT LElTERS AND FLATS 
AUTO CARRIER ROUTE PRESORT LETTERS 
SINGLE-PIECE CARDS 
NONAUTO PRESORT MAILING CARDS 
AUTO PRESORT CARDS 
AUTO CARRIER ROUTE PRESORT CARDS 
DOMESTIC MAIL FEES 

TOTAL FIRST-CLASS 

PRloFnY MAIL 
DOMESTIC MAIL FEES 
TOTAL PRIORITY 

EXPRESS MAIL 

MAlLGRAMS 

PERIODICALS MAIL: 
IN-COUNTY 
OVTSIDE COUNTY: 

GULAR 
ECIAL NONPROFIT 

ClASSROOM 
DOMESTIC MAIL FEES 
TOTAL PERIODICALS 

STANDARD MAIL (A): 
SINGLE-PIECE 
REGULAR - NONAUTO PRESORT 
REGULAR-AUTO PRESORT 
ENHANCED CARRIER ROUTE 
NONPROFIT - NONAUTO PRESORT 
NONPROFIT - AUTO PRESORT 
NONPROFIT ENHANCED CARRIER ROUTE 
DOMESTIC MAILING FEES 
TOTAL STANDARD MAIL (A) 

STANDARD MAIL (B): 
PARCEL POST 
BDUND PRINTED MATTER 
SPECIAL STANDARD 
LISRARY MAIL 
DDMESTIC MAIL FEES 
TOTAL STANDARD MAIL (B) 

0 
4.561,366 

33.%34,%%0 
1237.768 

0 
553.062 

1.646.656 
148.645 

42.262.469 

4.65% 

4.65% 

0 

0 

2.57 4,331,601 4,791*t31 
0.16 33.626.570 34.041,410 
0.82 f.217.875 1.257,661 

4.96 499,296 606,629 
1.17 1.604.310 1,66%,005 
0.97 145,819 151.471 

0.3 42.033.666 42,531 ,110 

0 4.65% 4.659 

0 4.65% 4.65% 

N/C 2l 

923,665 2.2 684.026 

7,165,21% 0.1% 7.156,461 
2,x+6,%27 0.76 2.105,0%6 

60,793 0 

963,702 

7.211,%77 
2,165.759 

10.306,604 0.17 10,272,462 10.341.147 

0 
6.903.376 

2kO34.466 
33,802,715 

3.71%,254 
6.845.362 
2,647.088 

61.952.261 

0.67 6,812.721 6,994.031 
0.32 27.858.634 28,210.298 
0.46 33484.699 34.120.731 
1.26 3.627.403 3.811,104 
0.5 6.776.297 6,%12.467 

1.5% 2.564.594 29729.582 

0.12 61.75%,529 62,145.033 

234,692 
458.236 

0 
0 

693,130 

0.96 
0.04 457.676 456,597 

0.33 686,646 697.613 

1 



ATTACHMENT TO UPS/USPS-T5-2 RESPONSE 

TABLE 2 
(CONTINUED) 

FISCAL YEAR 1995 BRPW PIECES ESTIMATES 

SERVICE CATEGORY 

AND ABSDClAlED CONFIDENCE UMITS 

C.V. II OF LOWER 95% UPPER 95% 
PIECES ESTIMATE CONFIDENCE CONFIDENCE 
(1 ,ooos) PERCENT LIMIT! LIMIT Y --se 

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE MAIL 0 

FREE MAIL FOR THE BLIND AND HANDICAPPED 0 

TOTAL DOMESTIC MAIL 

TOTAL INTERNATIONAL MAIL 

TOTALALLMAIL 

135.239.36-4 NIC 

54.263 NIC 

135.303,646 N/C 

SPECIAL AND OTHER SERVICES: 
REGISTERED 
INSURANCE 
COLLECT ON DELIVERY 
CERTIFIED 
RETURN RECEIPTS 
SPECIAL DELIVERY 
MONEY ORDERS 

SUBTOTAL 

0 
0 
0 
0 

: 
0 N/C 
0 

USPS SPEClAL SERVICE TRANSACTIONS 
REGISTERED TRANSACTIONS: 
CERTIFIED TRANSACTIONS 
RETURN RECEIPTS 
SPECIAL DELIVERY TRANSACTIONS 
SPECIAL HANDLING TRANSACTIONS 
TOTAL 

?I NOT COMPUTED 
DR I EST. PIECES) 

Y LOWER LIMIT = EST. PIECES - (1.97 x EST. STD. ERROR) 
UPPER LIMIT = EST. PIECES + (1.07 x EST. STD. ERROR) 

2 



AITACHMENT TO UPS/USPS-T52 RESPONSE 

TABLE 3 
FISCAL YEAR 1998 BRPW WEIGHT EBTlMATES 

AND ASSOCIATED CONFIDENCE UMITS 

BERVlCE CATEGORY 

FIRST-UASS MAIL: 

C.V. l/ OF LOWER 85% UPPER 95% 
WEIGHT ESTIMATE CONFIDENCE CONFIDENCE 
(1.000s~ PERCENT LIMIT Y LIMITY 

SINGLE-PIECE LETlERS, FLATS, AND IPPS 
NONAUTO PRESORT LEllERS. FLATS, AND IPPS 
AUTO PRESORT LETfERS AND FLATS 
AUTO CARRIER ROUTE PRESORT LEl?ERS 
SlNGLE-PlECE CARDS 
NONAUTD PRESORT MAlLlNG CARDS 
AUTO PRESORT CARDS 
AUTO CARRIER ROUTE PRESORT CARDS 
DOMESTIC MAIL FEES 

TOTAL FIRST-CLASS 

PRlORllY MAIL 
DOMESTIC MAIL FEES 
TOTAL PRIORITY 

EXPRESS MAIL 

MAILGRAMS 

PERIODICALS MAIL: 
IN-COUNTY 
OUTSIDE COUNTY: 
REGULAR 
SPECIAL NONPROFIT 
CLASSROOM 
DDMESTIC MAlL FEES 
TOTAL PERIODICALS 

STANDARD MAIL (A): 
SINGLE-PIECE 
REGULAR - NONAUTO PRESORT 
REGULAR-AUTO PRESORT 
ENHANCED CARRIER ROUTE 
NONPROFlT - NONAUTO PRESORT 
NONPROFlT - AUTO PRESORT 
NONPROFIT ENHANCED CARRIER ROUTE 
DOMESTIC MAlLlNG FEES 
TOTAL STANDARD MAlL (A) 

STANDARD MAIL (6): 
PARCEL POST 
BOUND PRINTED MA-ITER 
SPECIAL STANDARD 
LIBRARY MAIL 
DOMESTIC MAIL FEES 
TOTAL STANDARD MAIL(B) 

0 
163,827 

1.Z82.751 
45.473 

0 
4.084 

18.243 
1222 

1.513.800 

4,910 

4.910 

0 

1.81 177.305 
0.24 1256,811 
0.97 44.608 

8.24 3,565 
1.84 15,857 
0.9 1201 

0.26 l.W5,887 

0 

lQ0.348 
1,268.sn 

48,337 

4,564 
16,826 

1,244 

1,521.313 

0 

NICY 

253.938 3.67 235,672 

3s568.117 0.29 3.547.836 
585,102 0.45 57Q,D41 
31,864 0 

272,204 

3.588,399 
590.262 

4.438.841 0.31 4.411.871 4,465,811 

0 
1.178.218 
3,391.095 
4,846,078 

239,983 
458.580 
195.751 

1,199,272 
3,415,023 
4,832.712 

243.067 
463,533 
200,355 

10.310,713 

0.3: 
1.153,165 
3367,168 

0.86 4,785,43Q 
0.56 236,679 
0.55 453,646 

1.2 181,147 

0.27 10.258.149 10385.277 

1,330,219 
1.125.204 

0 
0 

2,455,423 

0.97 1.304,929 1.355,509 
0.07 1,123,660 1,126.748 

0.52 2.430.397 2,460.449 

1 



ATTACHMENT TO UPS/USPST5-2 RESPONSE 

TABLE 3 
(CONTINUED) 

FISCAL YEAR 1998 BRPW WEIGHT ESTIMATES 
AND ASSOCIATED CONFIDENCE UMITS 

SERVICE CATEGORY 

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE MAIL 

FREE MAIL FOR THE BLIND AND HANDICAPPED 

TOTAL DOMESTIC MAIL 

TOTAL INTERNATIONAL MAIL 

TOTAL ALL MAIL 

C.V. II OF LOWER 95% UPPER 95% 
WEIGHT ESTIMATE CONFIDENCE CONFIDENCE 
(1.000s) PERCENT LIMIT 3 LIMIT 31 

0 

0 

27,544.605 WC 

67,604 N/C 

27.012,209 NIC 

OR / EST. WEIGHT) 
21 NOT COMPUTED 
3 LOWER LIMIT = EST. WEIGHT - (1.97 x EST. STD. ERROR) 

UPPER LIMIT = EST. WEIGHT + (1.97 x EST. STD. ERROR) 



RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS HUNTER 
TO INTERROGATORIES OF UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 

UPS/USPS-T53. Refer to page 3 of your testimony at lines I-6. In the case of 
each category of mail for which revenue and volume (pieces or weight) estimates 
are derived using the BRPW system, identify all of the post offices included in 
the “ongoing panel of post offices comprised of automated bulk mail entry post 
offices under the Permit System” (see lines 4-5 on page 3 of your testimony). 

RESPONSE. An objection to this interrogatory has been filed. 

RZOOO-1 



RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS HUNTER 
TO INTERROGATORIES OF UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 

UPS/USPS-T54 Refer to page 3 of your testimony at lines I-6, where you refer 
to ‘a supplemental stratified random sample of non-automated post offices.” In 
the case of each mail category for which the BRPW system is used to estimate 
revenue and volume (pieces or weight), identify (a) all of the non-automated post 
~fflces from which the supplemental stratified random sample is drawn, and (b) 
all of the non-automated post offices that were included in the supplemental 
stratified random sample used to derive the estimates contained in your Tables 
1.2. and 3. 

RESPONSE. An objection to this interrogatory has been filed. 

RZOOO-1 



RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS HUNTER 
TO INTERROGATORIES OF UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 

UPS/USPS-TS-5. Refer to page 3 of your testimony at lines 7-11. Why is the 
same form (PS Form 3605) used to report revenue and volume data both for 
Standard Mail (B) and for Priority Mail? 

RESPONSE. Under the July 1996 edition of Form 3605, Section B is used by 

Parcel Post mailers to compute parcel post postage, whereas Section D is used 

by Priority Mail mailers to compute Priority Mail postage. 

RZOOO-1 



DECLARATION 

I, Herbert 6. Hunter Ill, hereby declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing 
answers are true and correct to the best of m 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon all 
participants of record in~this proceeding in accordance with section 12 of the Rules of 
Practice. 

q /lo/L- ,? 
Kenneth N. Hollies 

475 L’Enfant Plaza West, SW. 
Washington, D.C. 20260-l 137 
(202) 266-3063 Fax -5402 
February 4,200O 


